

No. 92-780

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1993

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC.,
DELAWARE WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, and
SUMMIT WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH M. SCHEIDLER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JOSEPH M. SCHEIDLER,
ANDREW SCHOLBERG, AND THE PRO-LIFE
ACTION LEAGUE, INC.

THOMAS BREJCHA*
ABRAMSON & FOX
One East Wacker Drive
Suite 3800
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 644-8500

ROBERT S. HARLIB
105 W. Madison St.
Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 236-6605

CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
Americans United for Life
343 S. Dearborn St. #1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494

Counsel for Respondents

*Counsel of Record

September 29, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
THIS RICO ACTION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS’ CONDUCT WAS POLITICAL OR SOCIAL, NOT COMMERCIAL....	12
A. <i>The text of RICO requires a commercial dimension in the enterprise or the racketeering activity</i> ...	12
1. <i>Title</i>	12
2. <i>Statement of Findings</i>	13
3. <i>Definitions</i>	14
4. <i>Prohibitions</i>	16
5. <i>Penalties</i>	16
6. <i>Remedies</i>	17
7. <i>Liberal Construction Clause</i>	17
8. <i>Decisions of Courts of Appeals</i>	18
B. <i>RICO’s legislative history confirms RICO’s exclusively commercial dimension</i>	22
1. <i>Congress focused on organized crime in the market place</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. <i>S. 2187, the 1965 legislation, was targeted at illicit enterprises.</i>	25
3. <i>S. 2048, S. 2049, S. 1623, the 1967 and 1969 legislation, were targeted at licit enterprises.</i>	26
4. <i>S. 30, the Organized Crime Control Act, was a comprehensive approach to enterprise criminality</i>	28
5. <i>S. 1861, the 1969 legislation, was targeted at licit and illicit enterprises</i>	28
6. <i>The scope of “racketeering activity” included white-collar crime but excluded political or social protest</i>	31
7. <i>Coercion under state law and riot under 18 U.S.C. §2101 were omitted</i>	37
a. <i>Coercion</i>	38
b. <i>18 U.S.C. §2101 (riot)</i>	39
C. <i>RICO must be read in pari materia with the antitrust statutes to exclude political and social protest.</i>	41
D. <i>Congressional action confirms that RICO has an exclusively commercial dimension</i>	45
E. <i>Conclusion</i>	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	22, 43
<i>American C & L Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921).....	43
<i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980).....	45
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	18
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	42
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)....	45
<i>Center Cadillac v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	39
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	8
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	43
<i>Daily Income Fund Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)....	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 373 (1897).....	42
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moncuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	22
<i>Eastern Railroad Pres. Conference v. Noerr Motor Frgt., Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	41, 44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Feminist Women's Health Center v. Roberts</i> , No. C 86-161, 1989 WL 56107, appeal pending, sub. nom., <i>Feminist Women's Health Center v. Codispoti</i> , No. 90-3526 (9th Cir., July 27, 1993)	21, 48
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	34
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 981 (1988)	17
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Hemmings v. Barian</i> , 822 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	22, 41, 49
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation</i> , 112 S.Ct. 1311 (1992)	17, 22, 43, 44
<i>Iva Ikuko Toguri D'Aguino v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 338 (9th Cir. 1951), cert. denied, 343 U.S. 935 (1952)	42
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 112 S.Ct. 1535 (1992)	43
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Ass'n v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	45
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	23
<i>Klor's Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	44
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	34
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 123 F.2d 848 (6th Cir. 1941), rev'd on other grounds, 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 842 (1980)	44
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	41
<i>NAACP v. Clairborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	4
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 765 F.Supp. 937 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	7
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 968 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2158 (1993)	7
<i>Nelson v. George</i> , 399 U.S. 224 (1970)	23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Northeast Women's Center v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 901 (1989)	18, 20, 21, 48
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	41, 43
<i>Perrine v. Chesapeake & Delaware Canal Co.</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 172 (1850)	17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 113 S.Ct. 1163 (1993)	12, 16, 17, 22
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 113 S.Ct. 716 (1993)	23
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	49
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 31, 41, 43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>S & E Contractors v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972)	37
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	4, 26
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	45
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co. Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	22, 40, 41, 43, 45, 49
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	22, 43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2050 (1993)	13
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	42
<i>State v. Ullman</i> , 5 Minn. 1 (1861)	38
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	22, 37, 43
<i>Tucker v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 164 (1894)	42
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 151 (1978)	49
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	44, 45
<i>United Saving Ass'n of Texas v. Timber of Inwood Forest Associates Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Altomare</i> , 625 F.2d 5 (4th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 912 (1981)	18
<i>United States v. Ashton</i> , 24 F. Cas. 873 (No. 14,470) (C.C. Mass. 1834)	43
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 840 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	41
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 630 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F. 710 (C.C. S.D. Mich. 1887)	42
<i>United States v. Dickens</i> , 695 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1092 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 793 F.2d 942 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 937 (1986)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	39
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	42
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1032 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1804)	12
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 852 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 974 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , Nos. 92-10094, 92-10102 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Grzywacz</i> , 603 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 935 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Ivic</i> , 700 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967)	42
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	39
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2173 (1993)	9, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Private Sanitation Industry Ass'n</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Qaoud</i> , 777 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1098 (1986)	21
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , S3 93 Cr. 181 (MBM) (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 469 U.S. 475 (1984)	49
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	36
<i>United States v. Turkette Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	22, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Yarbrough</i> , 852 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 866 (1988)	21
<i>The William Gray</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1300 (No. 17,694) (C.C.N.Y. 1810)	43
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	26
BILLS	
H.R. 421, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	40
H.R. 796, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	49
H.R. 1046, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	46
H.R. 1717, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	47
H.R. 3240, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1987)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 11266, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	27
H.R. 11268, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	27
S. 30, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	<i>passim</i>
S. 438, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	46
S. 636, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	49
S. 1523, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	45
S. 1623, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) ...	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
S. 1861, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	<i>passim</i>
S. 2048, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	26, 27, 28
S. 2049, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	26, 27, 28
S. 2187, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	25, 26, 29
CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1	2
15 U.S.C. §26	2
18 U.S.C. §17	42
18 U.S.C. §841	40
18 U.S.C. §1111(A)	42
18 U.S.C. §1951	5, 7, 21, 39
18 U.S.C. §1961	7, 14, 29
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)	15
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(B)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §1961(3)	1, 14
18 U.S.C. §1962.....	3, 14, 16, 47
18 U.S.C. §1962(a)	5, 44
18 U.S.C. §1962(b)	16
18 U.S.C. §1962(c)	16
18 U.S.C. §1962(d)	16, 18
18 U.S.C. §1963.....	16
18 U.S.C. §1964.....	14, 17
18 U.S.C. §2101.....	37, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. §2102(a)	39
18 U.S.C. §§2251-52.....	43
18 U.S.C. §2252(a)(2)(A).....	43
18 U.S.C. §2385.....	26
18 U.S.C. §3575.....	36
84 Stat. 922 (1970)	13, 14
84 Stat. 947 (1970)	17
84 Stat. 952 (1970)	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....	6, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	7, 11
Pub. L. 89-801, 80 Stat. 1516 (1966)	25
Pub. L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....	40
Pub. L. 98-473, Title II, chapter II, §212(a)(2) 98 Stat. 1987 (1984).....	36
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1962, 1964 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §1 (1982).....	2
Smith Act, 18 U.S.C. §2385.....	26
Title X, 18 U.S.C. §3575.....	33, 36, 37
CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS	
<i>Anti-Riot Bill – 1967</i> , Hearings before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	40
<i>Criminal Law and Procedures</i> , Hearings on S. 2187 <i>et</i> <i>al.</i> before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws and Proc. of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	26
<i>Measures Relating to Organized Crime</i> , Hearings on S. 30, S. 994, Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws and Proc. of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Organized Crime Control</i> , Hearings on S. 30 and Related Proposals before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	28, 30, 34
<i>Oversight on Civil RICO Suits</i> , Hearings before Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	20, 45
<i>Proposed RICO Reform Legislation</i> , Hearings before Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	46
<i>Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act</i> , Hearings before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	20, 46, 47
<i>RICO Amendment Act of 1991</i> , Hearing before the Subcomm. of Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	48
<i>RICO Reform</i> , Hearings before the House Subcomm. on Crim. Justice, 100th Cong., 1st and 2nd Sess. (1988).....	20
<i>Riots, Civil and Criminal Disorder</i> , Hearings before the Sen. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Comm. on Government Operations, 90th and 91st Cong., 1st and 2nd Sess. (1967-69).....	40
Testimony of Attorney General Janet Reno before the Senate Labor Comm. (1993).....	48
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
111 Cong. Rec. 14680 (1965).....	25
113 Cong. Rec. 17946-47 (1967).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
113 Cong. Rec. 17976 (1967).....	27
113 Cong. Rec. 17997-18002 (1967)	26
113 Cong. Rec. 17999 (1967).....	27
113 Cong. Rec. 18007 (1967).....	26
114 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1968).....	40
114 Cong. Rec. 5211 (1968).....	40
114 Cong. Rec. 5214 (1968).....	40
115 Cong. Rec. 769 (1969).....	28
115 Cong. Rec. 5873 (1969).....	15
115 Cong. Rec. 6992-96 (1969).....	27, 28
115 Cong. Rec. 9566-69 (1969).....	14, 29, 31, 45
116 Cong. Rec. 585 (1970).....	40
116 Cong. Rec. 845 (1970).....	36
116 Cong. Rec. 854-55 (1970).....	33, 36
116 Cong. Rec. 18940 (1970).....	19, 34
116 Cong. Rec. 25190 (1970).....	30
116 Cong. Rec. 35201 (1970).....	41
116 Cong. Rec. 35295 (1970).....	34
116 Cong. Rec. 35298 (1970).....	35
116 Cong. Rec. 35326 (1970).....	37
116 Cong. Rec. 35344 (1970).....	26
116 Cong. Rec. 35363 (1970).....	30
116 Cong. Rec. 36296 (1970).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
117 Cong. Rec. 37264 (1970).....	30
133 Cong. Rec. 3351 (1987).....	46
CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS	
S. Rep. No. 101-269, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990)	47
S. Rep. No. 103-117, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	49
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) ..	15, 29, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1970)	43
MISCELLANEOUS	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	2, 8
Blakey, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 237 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Blakey and Gettings, <i>Racketeer Influenced and Cor- rupt Organization (RICO): Basic Concepts – Crimi- nal and Civil Remedies</i> , 53 Temple L. Q. 1009 (1980).....	13, 24, 27
Consultant's Report on Conspiracy and Organized Crime, I Working Papers: National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws (1970).....	25
R. Dickerson, <i>The Fundamentals of Legal Drafting</i> (1965).....	22
Goldsmith, <i>RICO and Enterprise Criminality: A Response to Gerard E. Lynch</i> , 88 Col.L.Rev. 774 (1988).....	23, 26, 29
J. Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1960).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kadish, <i>The Model Penal Code's Historical Antece- dents</i> , 19 Rutgers L.J. 521 (1988).....	38
C. Kaysen & D. Turner, <i>Antitrust Policy</i> (1959).....	43
McClellan, <i>The Organized Crime Control Act (S.30) Or Its Critics: Which Threatens Civil Liberties</i> , 46 Notre Dame L. Rev. 57 (1970)	23, 34, 35, 40
Model Penal Code §212.5 (Official Draft, 1962)	38
Model Penal Code §223.4 (Official Draft, 1962)	38
Model Penal Code and Commentaries §223.4 (1980)	38
National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws: <i>Study Draft of A New Federal Criminal Code</i> (1970).....	15, 25
Note, <i>Functions of The RICO Enterprise Concept</i> , 64 Notre Dame L. Rev. 646 (1989)	14, 23
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967).....	24
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>Task Force Report: Organized Crime</i> (1967).....	15
S. Oates, <i>Let the Trumpet Sound: The Life of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (1985)	2, 8
I <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1989).....	16
XIII <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1989).....	13
Report of the Ad Hoc Civil Rico Task Force: A.B.A. Seq. Corp. Banking & Bus. L. (1985).....	33
J. Scheidler, <i>Closed: 99 Ways to Stop Abortion</i> (1985) ...	1, 2
